PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Dean Haldopoulos	11/16/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Allegiance Corporation	
Street Address:	1430 Waukegan Road	
City:	McGaw Park	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60085	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6780309

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (847)887-4448

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 847-887-6667

Email: kim.luna@cardinalhealth.com

Correspondent Name: Allegiance Corporation

Address Line 1: 1430 Waukegan Road

Address Line 2: Attn: Kim Luna

Address Line 4: McGaw Park, ILLINOIS 60085

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: ENV-6146-US

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Daniel C. Stelter

Total Attachments: 3

source=ENV6146Dean#page1.tif source=ENV6146Dean#page2.tif source=ENV6146Dean#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 024329 FRAME: 0043

H \$40.00 6/8030

501165785

ASSIGNMENT

This assignment is made by Dean Haldopoulos, a U.S. citizen, residing at 4611-C Greer Circle, Stone Mountain, Georgia 30083 and Buster Johnson, a U.S. citizen, residing at 605 W. Heritage Drive, Tyler, Texas 75703 (hereinafter "ASSIGNORS") to Allegiance Corporation, a Delaware corporation, doing business at 1430 Waukegan Road, McGaw Park, Illinois 60085 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE").

FOR ONE U.S. DOLLAR (\$1.00) AND FOR OTHER GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS do hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest, together with all rights of priority, in and to their invention entitled TAPERED HYDROPHOBIC FILTER FOR SUCTION CANISTERS, as described and/or claimed in U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 10/104,350, filed on March 22, 2002, now US Patent No. 6,780,309, granted on August 24, 2004. ASSIGNORS further do hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest, together with all rights of priority, in and to ASSIGNORS' invention as described and/or claimed in any and all applications for patents based on the invention, including divisionals, continuations, renewals, substitutes and reissues thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from any of these patent applications, as well as all foreign counterparts and extensions thereof, together with all patents issuing on any of these applications for the full terms of all of the patents which may be granted on the invention.

ASSIGNORS HEREBY AUTHORIZE ASSIGNEE to make applications for, to prosecute such applications, and to receive patents for the invention in the United States and any foreign countries, in ASSIGNEE'S name.

ASSIGNORS HEREBY PROMISE AND AGREE that ASSIGNORS will execute or procure any further necessary assurance of title to the invention and any patents which may issue on the invention. ASSIGNORS will, at any time upon the request and without further consideration,

REEL: 024329 FRAME: 0044

but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, deliver any testimony in any legal proceedings and execute all papers and do all other things that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the invention, or any patents which may be granted therefor, in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives. ASSIGNORS will, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE, execute any continuations, divisionals, reissues, or any other additional applications for patents for the invention or any part or parts thereof and any patents issuing thereon are hereby assigned to ASSIGNEE. ASSIGNORS will make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts required for procuring and enforcing any of the patents, without further compensation, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

ASSIGNORS HEREBY AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST any and all Letters Patent for the invention, resulting from any of the aforesaid applications to the ASSIGNEE.

Dean Haldopoulos

State of Herry, State of Surviver, ss:

Before me personally appeared Dean Haldopoulos, to me known to be the same person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same, of his own free will and for the purposes set forth.

Sworn to before me and subscribed in my presence this 16th of November, 2002.

Notary Pyblic

My Commission Expires April 5, 2013

2

PATENT REEL: 024329 FRAME: 0045

	Buster Johnson	
State of , County of, ss:		
Before me personally appeared Bus described in and who executed the foregoin same, of his own free will and for the purp	ng instrument, and acknowle	
Sworn to before me and subscribed	l in my presence this	of, 2002
	Notary Public	